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SABWD Agenda November 18, 2025 

San Antonio Basin Water District 
 

Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. at   
Los Alamos Community Services District, 82 St. Joseph Street, Los Alamos, CA 93440 

 
The public is invited to join in person, or by videoconference at 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/5896878298 

If you are unable to join via computer, or do not have speakers or a microphone on your computer, you can dial in 
for audio. Call 1 (408) 638-0968 or 1 (669) 900-6833 and enter ID: 589 687 8298 

To view supporting documents, go to: https://sanantoniobasinwd.org/agendas-%26-minutes 

Meeting and Agenda 

 
1) Call to Order   

2) Roll Call  

3) Public Comment: This portion of the meeting is set aside to provide the public with an opportunity to 

bring to the attention of the Board members matters that are within the jurisdiction of the Board and 

that are not on today’s agenda. No action will be taken on any matter discussed during this portion of 

the meeting. The total time allotted for this portion of the meeting may be limited to no more than 3 

minutes per speaker. 

 

4) Minutes 

a. July 2025 Board Meeting Minutes – Board Approval Needed 

a. Review and Approve July, August, September & October Financial Statements 

b. Investment Report 

c. Assessments Status Report 

d. Review October GSA Financial Statements 

e. Consider GSA Fund Request 

 

6) Other Business – Discussion and Possible Action 

a. Call for Nominations of One Regular Special District Member to Serve a Four Year Term as 

the Special District Member on LAFCO 

 

7) Informational Items 

a. Management/Administration Report 

b. Update on Election Process for 2 Director Positions 

c. Director Training Report  

d. Update on San Antonio Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency 

 

8) New Business— requests for items to be placed on the next agenda. 

 

 

5) Financial Reports 
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9) Next Meeting Date – January 20, 2026  

 

10) Adjournment 

Note: In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132), if you need special assistance to 

access the meeting room or otherwise participate at this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact Donna 

Glass, admin@sanantoniobasinwd.org  or 805-928-8349, 1005 S. Broadway, Santa Maria, CA 93454. Notifications of at least 

forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting will help enable reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.  

 

Note: Copies of Meeting Documents can be found on our District Webpage https://sanantoniobasinwd.org/ or requested by 

contracting Donna Glass, admin@sanantoniobasinwd.org  or 805-928-8349. 
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San Antonio Basin Water District 
Board of Directors Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, July 15, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. at   
Los Alamos Community Services District, 82 St. Joseph Street, Los Alamos, CA 93440 

 
Note: Public invited to join in person, or by videoconference 

 

Draft Meeting Minutes 

 
1) Call to Order  - The meeting was called to order at 1:01 p.m. by President Merrill. 

2) Roll Call – Present: Directors Kevin Merrill, Randy Sharer, and Victor Schaff. Absent: Andrew 

Reade and Ken Hunter. Board quorum present. 

 

Others in Attendance: Donna Glass - District Manager, and Tina Burr. 

 

3) Public Comment: No comments received. 

 

4) Minutes 

a. June 2025 Board Meeting Minutes – Board Approval Needed 

A motion was made by Director Merrill to approve the June 17, 2025 Minutes as 

presented. Motion seconded by Director Sharer. The motion carried. 

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 

 

5) Financial Report 

a. Review and Approve June Financial Statements 

The June statements were included in the packet, however there was a minor error with 

the coding of the County deposit. With the correction, as of June 30, 2025, 100% of the 

year had elapsed. The SABWD collected $518,580 or 93% of the 2024-25 Assessments, 

$88,037 in interest and $106,640 in Misc. Payments from Santa Barbara County. The 

Operating Account balance was $40,150. The expenses YTD were $379,625 or 50% of the 

budget. Net Income was $333,631 and $1,663,793 is designated toward Reserves. Total 

Assets are 1,997,424. 

 

No contributions or withdrawals were made to or from California CLASS since the last 

meeting. 

 

The Operating account balance will be $6,686.23 after June District invoices for $7,590.90 

are paid and the GSA fund request for $25,872.90 is approved.  

 

A motion was made by Director Sharer to approve the June Financial Statement as 

presented. Motion seconded by Director Schaff. The motion carried. 

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 
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b. Investment Report 

The June California CLASS statement was included in the packet. Interest earned FYTD was 

$88,037. The account balance as of June 30, 2025 was $1,957,274. The Average Monthly 

Yield for June was 4.34%. No Withdrawals and contributions have been made since the 

last meeting.   

 

c. Review June GSA Financial Statements 

The June statement was included in the board packet for review only. As of June 30, 2025, 

100% of the year has elapsed. The GSA checking account balance is $24,709. The expenses 

YTD were $268,271 or 53% of the budget. Operating transfers from the SABWD were 

$288,096 or 57% of the budget.  

 

d. Consider GSA Fund Request 

June invoices total $25,872.90. To pay June invoices and maintain their minimum balance 

of $25,000, the GSA requested a fund transfer of $25,872.90. 

 

A motion was made by Director Sharer to approve the accountant transfer funds from the 

SABWD Operating Account to the SABGSA Operating Account in the amount of 

$25,872.90. Motion seconded by Director Schaff. The motion carried. 

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 

 

6) 2025-26 Budget and Assessments 

a. Review and Approve 2025-26 Budget 

No Changes were made to the preliminary budget presented at the June meeting except 

to update the year end income, expenses and actual cost of LAFCO for 2025-26.  

 

After a brief review and discussion, a motion was made by Director Sharer to approve the 

2025-26 Budget as presented. Motion seconded by Director Merrill. The motion carried.  

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 

 

b. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Resolution Authorizing Levy and Collection of 

2025-26 Assessment 

After a brief review and discussion, a motion was made by Director Merrill to lower the 

assessment to $30 per Irrigated Acre and $0.30 per Non-Irrigated Acre and approve the 

Resolution Authorizing Levy and Collection of 2025-26 Assessment. Motion seconded by 

Director Schaff. The motion carried.  

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 

 

7) Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Response to Santa Barbara County Grand Jury Report 

https://sanantoniobasinwd.org/district-documents  

After a brief review and discussion, a motion was made by Director Merrill to approve the 

Response to the Santa Barbara County Grand Jury Report as presented. Motion seconded by 

Director Schaff. The motion carried.  

AYES: Director Merrill, Sharer, and Schaff. 

NOES: None; ABSTAIN: None; ABSENT: Reade and Hunter 
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8) Informational Items 

a. Management/Administration Report 

Updates provided during the agenda items. 

 

b. Update on Election Process for 2 Director Positions 

District Manager provided an update on the Election process and timeline for Candidacy 

Forms to be turned in. Notice to the County Election Official was completed on July 3, 

2025. Notice of Election will be published on July 12, 2025, in the Santa Maria Times. 

From July 14, 2024, through August 8, 2024, Candidacy Forms will be available at Los 

Alamos CSD or via contact/email to the District Manager. Deadline to file the form is 

August 8, 2025, by 5:00pm. 

 

c. Director Training Report  

The packet included a list of all members required to complete the Harassment and Ethics 

training courses and the due dates. 

d. Update on San Antonio Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency 

Director Sharer provided an update and addressed questions regarding the items on the 

upcoming GSA Agenda for discussion and/or action that included: 

 

• Review SABGSA Communications Plan Regarding Implementation of SABGSA’s Metering 

and Groundwater Extraction Reporting Requirements 
 

• Presentation from GSI Water Solutions Regarding the U.S. Geological Survey’s (USGS) 

Barka Slough Climate Study 
 

• Consider a Proposal from GSI Water Solutions to Provide On-Call Services for FY 25-26 
 

• Consider a Proposal from GSI Water Solutions to Provide Planning and Oversight of 

Vegetation Trimming Along Access Trails to Wells Near Barka Slough 
 

• Consider a Proposal from GSI Water Solution to Review SABGSA’s Well Registration Data 
 

• Q2 2025 Quarterly Groundwater Level Monitoring Report 

 

9) New Business— No new business was requested. 

 

10) Next Meeting Date – August 19, 2025  

Next meeting dates tentatively scheduled for August 19, 2025, September 16, 2025, if needed, 

and October 21, 2025.  

 

11) Adjournment - The meeting was adjourned by President Merrill at 1:25 p.m. 



 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through October 2025

33% of the year has elapsed Jul - Oct 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

3380 Interest/Div  Income 28,805.33 75,000.00 -46,194.67 38.41%

Assessments 293,710.52 505,194.00 -211,483.48 58.14%

Misc Payments 0.00 42,399.00 -42,399.00 0.0%

Total Income 322,515.85 622,593.00 -300,077.15 51.8%

Expense

01 · General Manager 15,600.00 54,700.00 -39,100.00 28.52%

03 · Audit & Financial Reporting 3,000.00 13,520.00 -10,520.00 22.19%

04 · Contract Admin(Assesmt Billing) 8,081.12 20,000.00 -11,918.88 40.41%

05 · Legal Services 1,194.90 6,500.00 -5,305.10 18.38%

06 · Meeting Room Lease 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

07 · Web Page Support 0.00 601.00 -601.00 0.0%

10 · Insurance E&O; Board 2,657.85 2,658.00 -0.15 99.99%

11 · Office Supplies 120.00 600.00 -480.00 20.0%

12 · Postage/Printing 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

13 · Board Elections 110.60 260.00 -149.40 42.54%

14 · CSDA Membership 0.00 904.00 -904.00 0.0%

15 · LAFCO District Fees 753.00 753.00 0.00 100.0%

17 · Contingency 10% 0.00 10,074.00 -10,074.00 0.0%

18 · GSA Budget 98,123.09 550,000.00 -451,876.91 17.84%

19 · Designation to District Reserve 0.00 -38,227.00 38,227.00 0.0%

Total Expense 129,640.56 622,593.00 -492,952.44 20.82%

Net Ordinary Income 192,875.29 0.00 192,875.29 100.0%

Net Income 192,875.29 0.00 192,875.29 100.0%
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 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2025

Oct 31, 25

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

California Class 2,096,079.46

Community Bank - Checking 94,220.01

Total Checking/Savings 2,190,299.47

Total Current Assets 2,190,299.47

TOTAL ASSETS 2,190,299.47

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Board Designated Reserves 1,997,424.18

Net Income 192,875.29

Total Equity 2,190,299.47

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,190,299.47



  San Antonio Basin Water District

 Transaction List by Vendor
 October 2025

Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

CARRIE TROUP

Check 10/14/2025 5264 INV# 1025SABWD Community Bank - Checking -750.00

Donna Glass

Check 10/14/2025 5265 INV# 2509 Community Bank - Checking -3,900.00

SAN ANTONIO BASIN GSA

Check 10/16/2025 EFT PER BOARD Community Bank - Checking -31,249.56

The Law Offices of Young Wooldridge

Check 10/14/2025 5267 CLIENT 21089 AFD Community Bank - Checking -75.00

Wallace Group

Check 10/14/2025 5266 PROJECT# 1591-0002-00 Community Bank - Checking -2,085.00



 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through September 2025

25% of the year has elapsed Jul - Sep 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

3380 Interest/Div  Income 21,425.94 75,000.00 -53,574.06 28.57%

Assessments 135,358.25 505,194.00 -369,835.75 26.79%

Misc Payments 0.00 42,399.00 -42,399.00 0.0%

Total Income 156,784.19 622,593.00 -465,808.81 25.18%

Expense

01 · General Manager 11,700.00 54,700.00 -43,000.00 21.39%

03 · Audit & Financial Reporting 2,250.00 13,520.00 -11,270.00 16.64%

04 · Contract Admin(Assesmt Billing) 5,996.12 20,000.00 -14,003.88 29.98%

05 · Legal Services 1,119.90 6,500.00 -5,380.10 17.23%

06 · Meeting Room Lease 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

07 · Web Page Support 0.00 601.00 -601.00 0.0%

10 · Insurance E&O; Board 2,657.85 2,658.00 -0.15 99.99%

11 · Office Supplies 90.00 600.00 -510.00 15.0%

12 · Postage/Printing 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

13 · Board Elections 110.60 260.00 -149.40 42.54%

14 · CSDA Membership 0.00 904.00 -904.00 0.0%

15 · LAFCO District Fees 753.00 753.00 0.00 100.0%

17 · Contingency 10% 0.00 10,074.00 -10,074.00 0.0%

18 · GSA Budget 66,873.53 550,000.00 -483,126.47 12.16%

19 · Designation to District Reserve 0.00 -38,227.00 38,227.00 0.0%

Total Expense 91,551.00 622,593.00 -531,042.00 14.71%

Net Ordinary Income 65,233.19 0.00 65,233.19 100.0%

Net Income 65,233.19 0.00 65,233.19 100.0%
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 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Balance Sheet
 As of September 30, 2025

Sep 30, 25

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

California Class 2,013,700.07

Community Bank - Checking 48,957.30

Total Checking/Savings 2,062,657.37

Total Current Assets 2,062,657.37

TOTAL ASSETS 2,062,657.37

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Board Designated Reserves 1,997,424.18

Net Income 65,233.19

Total Equity 2,062,657.37

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,062,657.37



  San Antonio Basin Water District

 Transaction List by Vendor
 September 2025

Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

CARRIE TROUP

Check 09/10/2025 5263 INV# 0925SABWD Community Bank - Checking -750.00

Donna Glass

Check 09/10/2025 5261 INV# 2508 Community Bank - Checking -3,900.00

SAN ANTONIO BASIN GSA

Check 09/11/2025 EFT PER DONNA Community Bank - Checking -18,789.13

Wallace Group

Check 09/10/2025 5262 Project 1591-0002-00 Community Bank - Checking -3,211.62



Invoice
INVOICE #

2508

DATE

9/5/2025

BILL TO

San Antonio Basin Water Disrict

1005 S Broadway

Santa Maria, CA 93454

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Complete the Water District Election procedures, including issuing the Notice of Election, processing

Declarations of Candidacy and Designation forms, forwarding Certificates of Facts, Candidacy, and Designation

forms, and transmitting maps and boundary information to the County Board of Supervisors.

Due On Reciept

Please remit to above address.

Thank you!!

Total 3,900.00

Balance Due 3,900.00

Basic Monthly Administrative Services - August 1 through August 31, 2025 3,900.00

Coordinate/attend board meetings, prepare agendas/board packets, review monthly financials, investments,

accounts receivable, prepare meeting minutes, follow-up, general admin duties, coordinate with

accountant/legal counsel/assessment engineer, compile/maintain records, update website and provide

property owners with information regarding their groundwater interests. Attend SABGSA board/advisory

committee meetings, if held.

Donna Glass Administrative Services

Santa Maria, CA 93454



Invoice Total $3,211.62
San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 South Broadway
Santa Maria, CA  93454

August 22, 2025
Project No: 1591-0002-00
Invoice No: 65888

Wallace Group
A California Corporation

612 Clarion Court
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Phone: 805-544-4011   Fax: 805-544-4294

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation
Professional services rendered through  July 31, 2025
          Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 1.00 280.00 280.00
Project Analyst I 3.00 125.00 375.00
Senior Mechanical Engineer II .25 218.00 54.50
Associate Engineer II 16.00 150.00 2,400.00

Totals 20.25 3,109.50
Total Labor 3,109.50

 Reimbursables
Reimbursable Postage/Shipping/Delivery 102.12

Total Reimbursables 102.12 102.12

           $3,211.62Total this Phase

       Budget Current Prior To-Date
Labor 3,109.50 114,065.25 117,174.75

Limit 126,000.00
Remaining 8,825.25

 $3,211.62Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
65648 7/29/2025 1,145.00
Total 1,145.00

 



Project 658881591-0002-00 SAN ANTONIO BASIN WTR TAX ROLL PREP Invoice

8:34:28 AMInvoice 65888 Dated 8/22/2025Wallace Group
Friday, August 22, 2025Billing Backup

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation

Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Principal
Wagner, Kari 7/9/2025    .50 280.00  140.00

Research JFW Parcel Question
Wagner, Kari 7/30/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Review Memos
Wagner, Kari 7/31/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Review Letter
Project Analyst I

Johnson, Heather 7/31/2025    3.00 125.00  375.00
Admin. Assist. for ONW

Senior Mechanical Engineer II
Lindahl, Nels 7/15/2025    .25 218.00  54.50

Tax Roll QA;
Associate Engineer II

Williams, Olivia 7/7/2025    2.75 150.00  412.50
2026-26 Tax Roll Preparation

Williams, Olivia 7/9/2025    1.25 150.00  187.50
Assessment 0052 Research; 2025-26 Tax Roll Prep

Williams, Olivia 7/14/2025    .75 150.00  112.50
2025-26 Tax Roll

Williams, Olivia 7/15/2025    .25 150.00  37.50
2025-26 Tax Roll

Williams, Olivia 7/21/2025    1.50 150.00  225.00
2025-26 Tax Roll Invoice Prep

Williams, Olivia 7/28/2025    1.75 150.00  262.50
Ownership Change Property Research; 2025-26 Tax Roll Invoices; Updates to Tax 
Roll 25-26

Williams, Olivia 7/29/2025    3.50 150.00  525.00
2025-26 Tax Roll Invoices & Envelopes; Updates to Tax Roll 25-26 and Change 
Memo

Williams, Olivia 7/30/2025    1.25 150.00  187.50
2025-26 Invoices (Special Cases)

Williams, Olivia 7/31/2025    3.00 150.00  450.00
2025-26 Invoices (Special Cases)

Totals 20.25 3,109.50
Total Labor 3,109.50

 Reimbursables
Reimbursable Postage/Shipping/Delivery

0073125 7/31/2025 Postage Log July 2025 / 7/31/2025 HLJ 102.12
Total Reimbursables 102.12 102.12

 Total this Phase $3,211.62

$3,211.62Total this Project

$3,211.62Total this Report
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 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July through August 2025

17% of the year has elapsed Jul - Aug 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

3380 Interest/Div  Income 14,379.69 75,000.00 -60,620.31 19.17%

Assessments 90,849.09 505,194.00 -414,344.91 17.98%

Misc Payments 0.00 42,399.00 -42,399.00 0.0%

Total Income 105,228.78 622,593.00 -517,364.22 16.9%

Expense

01 · General Manager 7,800.00 54,700.00 -46,900.00 14.26%

03 · Audit & Financial Reporting 1,500.00 13,520.00 -12,020.00 11.1%

04 · Contract Admin(Assesmt Billing) 2,784.50 20,000.00 -17,215.50 13.92%

05 · Legal Services 1,119.90 6,500.00 -5,380.10 17.23%

06 · Meeting Room Lease 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

07 · Web Page Support 0.00 601.00 -601.00 0.0%

10 · Insurance E&O; Board 2,657.85 2,658.00 -0.15 99.99%

11 · Office Supplies 60.00 600.00 -540.00 10.0%

12 · Postage/Printing 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

13 · Board Elections 110.60 260.00 -149.40 42.54%

14 · CSDA Membership 0.00 904.00 -904.00 0.0%

15 · LAFCO District Fees 753.00 753.00 0.00 100.0%

17 · Contingency 10% 0.00 10,074.00 -10,074.00 0.0%

18 · GSA Budget 48,084.40 550,000.00 -501,915.60 8.74%

19 · Designation to District Reserve 0.00 -38,227.00 38,227.00 0.0%

Total Expense 64,870.25 622,593.00 -557,722.75 10.42%

Net Ordinary Income 40,358.53 0.00 40,358.53 100.0%

Net Income 40,358.53 0.00 40,358.53 100.0%
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 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Balance Sheet
 As of August 31, 2025

Aug 31, 25

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

California Class 2,006,653.82

Community Bank - Checking 31,128.89

Total Checking/Savings 2,037,782.71

Total Current Assets 2,037,782.71

TOTAL ASSETS 2,037,782.71

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Board Designated Reserves 1,997,424.18

Net Income 40,358.53

Total Equity 2,037,782.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,037,782.71



  San Antonio Basin Water District

 Transaction List by Vendor
 August 2025

Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

CARRIE TROUP

Check 08/06/2025 5259 INV# 0825SABWD Community Bank - Checking -750.00

Donna Glass

Check 08/06/2025 5255 SM TIMES ASSESSMENT NOTICE Community Bank - Checking -49.00

Check 08/06/2025 5258 INV# 2507 Community Bank - Checking -3,900.00

Check 08/06/2025 5260 SM TIMES 2025 ELECTION NOTICE Community Bank - Checking -110.60

SAN ANTONIO BASIN GSA

Check 08/20/2025 EFT PER DONNA Community Bank - Checking -22,211.50

The Law Offices of Young Wooldridge

Check 08/06/2025 5257 CLIENT 21089 AFD Community Bank - Checking -552.50

Wallace Group

Check 08/06/2025 5256 PROJECT 1591-0002-00 Community Bank - Checking -1,145.00



Invoice
INVOICE #

2507

DATE

8/3/2025

BILL TO

San Antonio Basin Water Disrict

1005 S Broadway

Santa Maria, CA 93454

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3,900.00

Due On Reciept

Please remit to above address.

Thank you!!

Total 3,900.00

Balance Due 3,900.00

Basic Monthly Administrative Services - July 1 through July 31, 2025
Coordinate/attend board meetings, prepare agendas/board packets, review monthly financials, investments,

accounts receivable, prepare meeting minutes, follow-up, general admin duties, coordinate with

accountant/legal counsel/assessment engineer, compile/maintain records, update website and provide

property owners with information regarding their groundwater interests. Attend SABGSA board/advisory

committee meetings, if held.

Donna Glass Administrative Services

Santa Maria, CA 93454



San Antonio Basin Water District District
Expense Reimbursement Request

Name: Donna Glass 7/12/2025

Address:

Santa Maria, CA 93454+9:49

From: 7/12/2025 To: 7/12/2025

Purpose: Publish Notice of 2024 Election

Date(s): 7/12/2025

Miscellaneous Expenses:

(Describe) Publish Notice of 2025 Election in Santa Maria Times

$ 110.60

Total Expenses $ 110.60

I certify that the above is a true accounting of expenses allowed for reimbursement

under District Policy. I understand that corresponding receipts must be attached 

to receive payment.

Signed

Santa Maria, CA 

93454



Questions? Visit help.column.us -
Page 1 of
1

Receipt

Column Software PBC
PO Box 208098
Dallas, T X 75320-8098
help.column.us

Paid by
San Antonio Basin Water District

Receipt number

Invoice number E9CBE4AF-0006

Notice ID r9T WxAAvZ3KesZ9nzVBN

Publisher Santa Maria T imes

Date paid Jul 17, 2025

Payment method VISA - 1701

Description Qty Unit price Amount

07/12/2025: Other Notice 1 96.00 96.00



=== Notes ===

Notice Name: Notice of Election

Order Number: 491897






Net Subtotal $96.00

Tax 0.00

Processing Fee 14.60

Amount paid $110.60

https://help.column.us/
https://help.column.us/


Notice of Election - Page 1 of 1

[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

CCP § 2015.5

Santa Maria Times
3200 Skyway Dr
(805) 925-2691

I, Ankit Sachdeva, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon oath depose
and

say that I am an agent of Column Software, PBC, duly appointed and

authorized agent
of the Publisher of Santa Maria Times, a
publication that

is a "legal newspaper" as that
phrase is defined for the city of Santa Maria,

for
the County of Santa Barbara, in the state of
California, that this affidavit

is Page 1 of
1 with the full text of the
sworn-to notice set forth on the pages

that
follow, and that the attachment hereto contains
the correct copy of

what was published in said
legal newspaper in consecutive issues on the

following dates:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Jul. 12, 2025

Notice ID: r9TWxAAvZ3KesZ9nzVBN
Publisher ID: 491897
Notice Name: Notice of Election

PUBLICATION FEE: $110.60

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct

[$signersig ]
______________________________  [$seal]
Agent

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Orange

Signed or attested before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

SANTA MARIA TIMES

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

07/17/2025

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.
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July 31, 2025

Client ID 21089 AFD

Statement for period through July 31 , 2025

Summary by Matter

Matter Description Total Due

22 ELECTION MATTERS $30.00 -$30.00 $0.00 $0.00

34 $487.50 -$487.50 $552.50 $552.50

100 COSTS $0.90 -$0.90 $0.00 $0.00

PRIOR STATEMENT BALANCE $518.40

TOTAL PAYMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS -$518.40

CURRENT CHARGES $552.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $552.50

Any Payments Received After 07/31/25 Will Appear on Your Next Statement

Visa, MasterCard and Discover accepted

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1 .5% WILL BE ADDED TO YOUR BALANCE 30 DAYS AFTER STATEMENT DATE

SAN ANTONIO BASIN WATER DISTRICT

1005 S. BROADWAY
SANTA MARIA, CA 93454

GROUNDWATER

MANAGMENT PLAN

Prior

Balance

Payments &

Adjustments

Current

Charges

Young Wooldridge

I.D. #95-3498027

CONFIDENTIAL
Privileged and Confidential Attorney-client Communications

PAYMENTS RECEIVED AFTER DATE OF STATEMENT

WILL APPEAR ON YOUR NEXT STATEMENT

YoungWooldridge
1 CBOO Stockdale Hwy.,Ste. 2C2

Bakersfield, CA 933 1 1

Email: accdunting@yqungwdoldridge.com

Phone: (661) 327-9661



San Antonio Basin Water District District
Expense Reimbursement Request

Name: Donna Glass 8/6/2025

Address:

From: 8/6/2025 To: 8/6/2025

Purpose: Publish Assessment Notice

Date(s): 8/6/2025

Miscellaneous Expenses:

(Describe) Publish Annual Assessment Notice in Santa Maria Times

$ 49.00

Total Expenses $ 49.00

I certify that the above is a true accounting of expenses allowed for reimbursement

under District Policy. I understand that corresponding receipts must be attached 

to receive payment.

Signed

Santa Maria, CA 

93454



Notice of Assessment - Page 1 of 1

[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

CCP § 2015.5

Santa Maria Times
3200 Skyway Dr
(805) 925-2691

I, Anjana Bhadoriya, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon oath depose
and

say that I am an agent of Column Software, PBC, duly appointed and

authorized agent
of the Publisher of Santa Maria Times, a
publication that

is a "legal newspaper" as that
phrase is defined for the city of Santa Maria,

for
the County of Santa Barbara, in the state of
California, that this affidavit

is Page 1 of
1 with the full text of the
sworn-to notice set forth on the pages

that
follow, and that the attachment hereto contains
the correct copy of

what was published in said
legal newspaper in consecutive issues on the

following dates:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Aug. 6, 2025

Notice ID: FfYeDIllXAo2brfMV3Fc
Publisher ID: 501075
Notice Name: Notice of Assessment

PUBLICATION FEE: $49.00

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct

[$signersig ]
______________________________  [$seal]
Agent

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Broward

Signed or attested before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

SANTA MARIA TIMES

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

08/07/2025
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Receipt

Column Software PBC
PO Box 208098
Dallas, T X 75320-8098
help.column.us

Paid by
San Antonio Basin Water District

Receipt number

Invoice number E9CBE4AF-0007

Notice ID FfYeDIllXAo2brfMV3Fc

Publisher Santa Maria T imes

Date paid Aug 6, 2025

Payment method VISA - 1701

Description Qty Unit price Amount

08/06/2025: Other Notice 1 40.00 40.00



=== Notes ===

Notice Name: Notice of Assessment

Order Number: 501075






Net Subtotal $40.00

Tax 0.00

Processing Fee 9.00

Amount paid $49.00

https://help.column.us/
https://help.column.us/


Invoice Total $1,145.00
San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 South Broadway
Santa Maria, CA  93454

July 29, 2025
Project No: 1591-0002-00
Invoice No: 65648

Wallace Group
A California Corporation

612 Clarion Court
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Phone: 805-544-4011   Fax: 805-544-4294

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation
Professional services rendered through  June 30, 2025
          Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 1.25 280.00 350.00
Associate Engineer II 5.00 150.00 750.00
Land Surveyor II .25 180.00 45.00

Totals 6.50 1,145.00
Total Labor 1,145.00

             $1,145.00Total this Phase

       Budget Current Prior To-Date
Labor 1,145.00 112,920.25 114,065.25

Limit 126,000.00
Remaining 11,934.75

 $1,145.00Total this Invoice

  



1:29:16 PMInvoice 65648 Dated 7/29/2025Wallace Group
Tuesday, July 29, 2025Billing Backup

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation

Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Principal
Wagner, Kari 6/6/2025    .50 280.00  140.00

Review Change Request Memo
Wagner, Kari 6/13/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Project Management
Wagner, Kari 6/17/2025    .50 280.00  140.00

Board Meeting
Associate Engineer II

Williams, Olivia 6/3/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00
2025-26 Change Order Request memo

Williams, Olivia 6/4/2025    1.50 150.00  225.00
2025-26 Change Order Request memo

Williams, Olivia 6/6/2025    1.50 150.00  225.00
Operator info changes, irrigated area checks, change order memo revisions

Williams, Olivia 6/17/2025    .50 150.00  75.00
SABWD Board Meeting

Williams, Olivia 6/18/2025    .50 150.00  75.00
2025-26 Tax Roll scheduling and filing

Land Surveyor II
Castaneda, Marco 6/6/2025    .25 180.00  45.00

Reviewing Title Documents
Totals 6.50 1,145.00
Total Labor 1,145.00

   Total this Phase $1,145.00

$1,145.00Total this Project

$1,145.00Total this Report

Page 2

Project 656481591-0002-00 SAN ANTONIO BASIN WTR TAX ROLL PREP Invoice



 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 July 2025

8% of the year has elaspsed Jul 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

3380 Interest/Div  Income 7,221.20 75,000.00 -67,778.80 9.63%

Assessments 0.00 505,194.00 -505,194.00 0.0%

Misc Payments 0.00 42,399.00 -42,399.00 0.0%

Total Income 7,221.20 622,593.00 -615,371.80 1.16%

Expense

01 ꞏ General Manager 3,900.00 54,700.00 -50,800.00 7.13%

03 ꞏ Audit & Financial Reporting 750.00 13,520.00 -12,770.00 5.55%

04 ꞏ Contract Admin(Assesmt Billing) 1,639.50 20,000.00 -18,360.50 8.2%

05 ꞏ Legal Services 518.40 6,500.00 -5,981.60 7.98%

06 ꞏ Meeting Room Lease 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

07 ꞏ Web Page Support 0.00 601.00 -601.00 0.0%

10 ꞏ Insurance E&O; Board 2,657.85 2,658.00 -0.15 99.99%

11 ꞏ Office Supplies 30.00 600.00 -570.00 5.0%

12 ꞏ Postage/Printing 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

13 ꞏ Board Elections 0.00 260.00 -260.00 0.0%

14 ꞏ CSDA Membership 0.00 904.00 -904.00 0.0%

15 ꞏ LAFCO District Fees 753.00 753.00 0.00 100.0%

17 ꞏ Contingency 10% 0.00 10,074.00 -10,074.00 0.0%

18 ꞏ GSA Budget 25,872.90 550,000.00 -524,127.10 4.7%

19 ꞏ Designation to District Reserve 0.00 -38,227.00 38,227.00 0.0%

Total Expense 36,121.65 622,593.00 -586,471.35 5.8%

Net Ordinary Income -28,900.45 0.00 -28,900.45 100.0%

Net Income -28,900.45 0.00 -28,900.45 100.0%

 Page 1 of 1



 San Antonio Basin Water District

 Balance Sheet
 As of July 31, 2025

Jul 31, 25

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

California Class 1,964,495.33

Community Bank - Checking 4,028.40

Total Checking/Savings 1,968,523.73

Total Current Assets 1,968,523.73

TOTAL ASSETS 1,968,523.73

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Board Designated Reserves 1,997,424.18

Net Income -28,900.45

Total Equity 1,968,523.73

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,968,523.73

 Page 1 of 1



  San Antonio Basin Water District

 Transaction List by Vendor
 July 2025

Type Date Num Memo Account Amount

CARRIE TROUP

Check 07/10/2025 5254 INV# 0725SABWD Community Bank - Checking -750.00

Donna Glass

Check 07/10/2025 5253 INV# 2506 Community Bank - Checking -3,900.00

Golden State Risk Management Authority

Check 07/10/2025 5250 INV# INV-004421 Community Bank - Checking -2,657.85

SAN ANTONIO BASIN GSA

Check 07/31/2025 EFT PER DONNA Community Bank - Checking -25,872.90

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY LAFCO

Check 07/01/2025 5249 LAFCO 2025-2026 Community Bank - Checking -753.00

The Law Offices of Young Wooldridge

Check 07/10/2025 5252 CLIENT ID 21089 AFD Community Bank - Checking -518.40

Wallace Group

Check 07/10/2025 5251 PROJECT 1591-0002-00 Community Bank - Checking -1,639.50



Invoice
INVOICE #

2506

DATE

7/2/2025

BILL TO

San Antonio Basin Water Disrict

1005 S Broadway

Santa Maria, CA 93454

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Due On Reciept

Please remit to above address.

Thank you!!

Total 3,900.00

Balance Due 3,900.00

Basic Monthly Administrative Services - June 1 through June 30, 2025 3,900.00

Coordinate/attend board meetings, prepare agendas/board packets, review monthly financials, investments,

accounts receivable, prepare meeting minutes, follow-up, general admin duties, coordinate with

accountant/legal counsel/assessment engineer, compile/maintain records, update website and provide

property owners with information regarding their groundwater interests. Attend SABGSA board/advisory

committee meetings, if held.

GSA Metering Program and Registration support.

Donna Glass Administrative Services

Santa Maria, CA 93454



INVOICE
Invoice #: INV-004421

Date: 06/02/2025
Due date: 7/1/2025

Please note our new Remittance Address: PO Box 80826, City of Industry, CA 91716-8420

Payment must be made in full. To pay electronically, please contact the Accounting department.

For questions, please contact the Accounting department at 530-934-5633 or financedept@gsrma.org

Please mail checks to: 
Golden State Risk Management Authority, PO Box 80826, City of Industry, CA 91716-8420

Golden State Risk Management Authority
P.O. Box 706
Willows, CA 95988

Bill to:
San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 S. Broadway
Santa Maria, CA 93454

Policy Period: 07/01/2025-6/30/2026

Description/Memo Amount

General Liability $2,693.00

Crime Bond $18.00

Cyber Liability $15.00

Total Contribution: $2,726.00

2.50% Discount (if paid by 7/31/2025): ($68.15)

Discounted Amount Due: $2,657.85

If we don’t receive your payment by August 1, 2025, a 3% late fee will be added

mailto:finance@gsrma.org


Distribution of LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Invoice Date:

LAFCO
Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission

105 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara CA 93101

805/568-3391  FAX 805/647-7647
www.sblafco.org  *  lafco@sblafco.org

June 27, 2025

$6,000Interest Income

Charges For Services

Other Miscellaneous Revenue

Sources

Salaries and Benefits

Contractual Services (staff)

Professional and Special Services

Other Services and Supplies

Uses

Net Operating Costs

20,000

6,100

32,100

440,356

70,000

135,448

635,804

$603,704

LAFCO Budget

Distribution Per GC 56381(b)(1)(A)

Districts

Cities

County

Total Distribution

$201,235

201,235

201,235

$603,704

Available Retained Earnings in Excess of Reserve

16,491,685City of Buellton

City of Carpinteria

City of Goleta

City of Guadalupe

City of Lompoc

City of Santa Barbara

City of Santa Maria

City of Solvang

Cities Total

23,437,556

51,214,231

11,871,454

155,074,514

512,253,008

284,605,656

24,405,846

Cities (GC56381(b)(1)(B)): Revenue Percent Cost

1,079,353,950

1.5279%

2.1714%

4.7449%

1.0999%

14.3673%

47.4592%

26.3681%

2.2612%

100.0000%

$3,075

4,370

9,548

2,213

28,912

95,504

53,062

4,550

$201,235



335,855Cachuma Resource Conservation District

Carpinteria Cemetery District

Carpinteria Sanitary District

Carpinteria Valley Water District

Carpinteria‐Summerland Fire Protection District

Casmalia Community Services District

Cuyama Community Services District

Cuyama Valley Recreation  Park District

Embarcadero Municipal Improvement District

595,644

7,511,743

14,635,899

12,953,731

85,015

448,321

360,713

Special Districts (56381(b)1(C)): Revenue Percent Cost

456,407

0.1545% $311

Goleta Cemetery District

Goleta Sanitary District

Goleta Water District

Goleta West Sanitary District

Guadalupe Cemetery District

Isla Vista Recreation  Park District

Lompoc Cemetery District

Los Alamos Cemetery District

Los Alamos Community Services District

Mission Hills Community Services District

Montecito Fire Protection District

Montecito Sanitary District

Montecito Water District

Mosquito and Vector Management District

Oak Hill Cemetery District

Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District

Santa Maria Cemetery District

Santa Maria Public Airport District

Santa Maria Valley Water Conservation District

Santa Ynez Community Services District

Santa Ynez River Water Conservation Dist, No 1

Santa Ynez River Water Conservation District

Summerland Sanitary District

Vandenberg Village Community Services

Special Districts Total

1,261,614

14,866,589

46,012,567

8,856,704

232,663

2,048,307

975,725

40,707

1,444,244

2,368,830

22,903,792

7,791,283

22,482,041

1,543,915

618,891

11,455,333

2,740,275

8,108,965

1,125,369

1,733,076

11,810,534

1,081,247

217,406,131

0.2740%

3.4552%

6.7321%

5.9583%

0.0391%

0.2062%

0.1659%

0.2099%

0.5803%

6.8382%

21.1643%

0.1070%

0.9422%

0.4488%

0.0187%

0.6643%

1.0896%

10.5350%

3.5837%

10.3410%

0.7102%

0.2847%

5.2691%

1.2604%

3.7299%

0.5176%

0.7972%

5.4325%

0.4973%

0.6690%

2.1269%

100.0000%

551

6,953

13,547

11,990

79

415

334

422

1,168

13,761

42,590
8,198

215

1,896

903

38

1,337

2,193

21,200

7,212

20,810

1,429

573

10,603

2,536

7,506

1,042

1,604

10,932

1,001

1,346

4,280

$201,235

1,454,389

4,624,002

Lompoc Valley Medical Center 0 0.0000% 0

Isla Vista Community Services District 1,447,457

4.0738% 8,198

0.6658% 1,340

Cuyama Basin Water District 180,712

San Antonio Basin Water District 813,572 0.3742% 753

0.0831% 167

dglass1028@gmail.com
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Invoice Total $1,639.50
San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 South Broadway
Santa Maria, CA  93454

June 23, 2025
Project No: 1591-0002-00
Invoice No: 65399

Wallace Group
A California Corporation

612 Clarion Court
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Phone: 805-544-4011   Fax: 805-544-4294

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation
Professional services rendered through  May 31, 2025
          Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 3.25 280.00 910.00
Senior Mechanical Engineer II .25 218.00 54.50
Associate Engineer II 4.50 150.00 675.00

Totals 8.00 1,639.50
Total Labor 1,639.50

             $1,639.50Total this Phase

       Budget Current Prior To-Date
Labor 1,639.50 111,280.75 112,920.25

Limit 126,000.00
Remaining 13,079.75

 $1,639.50Total this Invoice

  



2:48:12 PMInvoice 65399 Dated 6/23/2025Wallace Group
Monday, June 23, 2025Billing Backup

Project 1591-0002-00 San Antonio Basin Water District, Tax Roll Preparation

Phase 00100 Tax Roll Preparation

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Principal
Wagner, Kari 5/1/2025    .50 280.00  140.00

Review Change Order Requests
Wagner, Kari 5/12/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Follow Up with Change Requests
Wagner, Kari 5/15/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Project Management
Wagner, Kari 5/19/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Project Management
Wagner, Kari 5/22/2025    .25 280.00  70.00

Project Management
Wagner, Kari 5/29/2025    1.75 280.00  490.00

Follow up on Chnage Order Requests and Corrections
Senior Mechanical Engineer II

Lindahl, Nels 5/5/2025    .25 218.00  54.50
Billing Question;

Associate Engineer II
Williams, Olivia 5/1/2025    1.50 150.00  225.00

Irrigated/Non-Irrigated Totals, Change Request Meeting & Summary
Williams, Olivia 5/14/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00

Assessment back charge research
Williams, Olivia 5/29/2025    2.00 150.00  300.00

Back charge evaluations/property research
Totals 8.00 1,639.50
Total Labor 1,639.50

   Total this Phase $1,639.50

$1,639.50Total this Project

$1,639.50Total this Report

Page 2

Project 653991591-0002-00 SAN ANTONIO BASIN WTR TAX ROLL PREP Invoice
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San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 S. Broadway
Santa Maria, CA 93454

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Summary Statement
October 31, 2025

Page 1 of 3

Investor ID: CA-01-0071

California CLASS

California CLASS Average Monthly Yield: 4.1889%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD

Average Daily
Balance

Month End
Balance

CA-01-0071-0001 CA Class Fund 2,013,700.07 75,000.00 0.00 7,379.39 70,982.69 2,076,841.34 2,096,079.46

TOTAL 2,013,700.07 75,000.00 0.00 7,379.39 70,982.69 2,076,841.34 2,096,079.46
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CA Class Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0071-0001

Account Statement
October 31, 2025

Page 2 of 3

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.1889%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 2,013,700.07 75,000.00 0.00 7,379.39 70,982.69 2,076,841.34 2,096,079.46

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

10/01/2025 Beginning Balance 2,013,700.07

10/06/2025 Contribution 75,000.00 14194

10/31/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 7,379.39

10/31/2025 Ending Balance 2,096,079.46

dglass1028@gmail.com
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San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 S. Broadway
Santa Maria, CA 93454

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Summary Statement
September 30, 2025

Page 1 of 3

Investor ID: CA-01-0071

California CLASS

California CLASS Average Monthly Yield: 4.2725%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD

Average Daily
Balance

Month End
Balance

CA-01-0071-0001 CA Class Fund 2,006,653.82 0.00 0.00 7,046.25 63,603.30 2,006,888.70 2,013,700.07

TOTAL 2,006,653.82 0.00 0.00 7,046.25 63,603.30 2,006,888.70 2,013,700.07

dglass1028@gmail.com
Highlight

dglass1028@gmail.com
Highlight

dglass1028@gmail.com
Highlight

dglass1028@gmail.com
Highlight



CA Class Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0071-0001

Account Statement
September 30, 2025

Page 2 of 3

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.2725%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 2,006,653.82 0.00 0.00 7,046.25 63,603.30 2,006,888.70 2,013,700.07

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

09/01/2025 Beginning Balance 2,006,653.82

09/30/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 7,046.25

09/30/2025 Ending Balance 2,013,700.07
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San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 S. Broadway
Santa Maria, CA 93454

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Summary Statement
August 31, 2025

Page 1 of 3

Investor ID: CA-01-0071

California CLASS

California CLASS Average Monthly Yield: 4.3256%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD

Average Daily
Balance

Month End
Balance

CA-01-0071-0001 CA Class Fund 1,964,495.33 75,000.00 40,000.00 7,158.49 56,557.05 1,950,349.38 2,006,653.82

TOTAL 1,964,495.33 75,000.00 40,000.00 7,158.49 56,557.05 1,950,349.38 2,006,653.82
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CA Class Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0071-0001

Account Statement
August 31, 2025

Page 2 of 3

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.3256%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 1,964,495.33 75,000.00 40,000.00 7,158.49 56,557.05 1,950,349.38 2,006,653.82

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

08/01/2025 Beginning Balance 1,964,495.33

08/13/2025 Withdrawal 40,000.00 12921

08/28/2025 Contribution 75,000.00 13034

08/31/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 7,158.49

08/31/2025 Ending Balance 2,006,653.82
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San Antonio Basin Water District
1005 S. Broadway
Santa Maria, CA 93454

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Summary Statement
July 31, 2025

Page 1 of 3

Investor ID: CA-01-0071

California CLASS

California CLASS Average Monthly Yield: 4.3427%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD

Average Daily
Balance

Month End
Balance

CA-01-0071-0001 CA Class Fund 1,957,274.13 0.00 0.00 7,221.20 49,398.56 1,957,507.07 1,964,495.33

TOTAL 1,957,274.13 0.00 0.00 7,221.20 49,398.56 1,957,507.07 1,964,495.33
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CA Class Fund

Tel: (877) 930-5213 www.californiaclass.com

Account Number: CA-01-0071-0001

Account Statement
July 31, 2025

Page 2 of 3

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield:  4.3427%

Beginning
Balance Contributions Withdrawals

Income
Earned

Income
Earned

YTD
Average Daily

Balance
Month End

Balance
California CLASS 1,957,274.13 0.00 0.00 7,221.20 49,398.56 1,957,507.07 1,964,495.33

Transaction Activity

Transaction Date Transaction Description Contributions Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number

07/01/2025 Beginning Balance 1,957,274.13

07/31/2025 Income Dividend Reinvestment 7,221.20

07/31/2025 Ending Balance 1,964,495.33
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 San Antonio Basin GSA

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 September 2025

Type Date Num Account Split Amount

BERTOUX & COMPANY

Check 09/15/2025 3232 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 5,000.00

Check 09/15/2025 3239 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 45.38

Total BERTOUX & COMPANY 5,045.38

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck

Check 09/15/2025 3233 05-Legal Counsel Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 2,952.50

Total Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 2,952.50

Carrie Troup, C.P.A.

Check 09/15/2025 3240 02-Accountant Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 750.00

Total Carrie Troup, C.P.A. 750.00

GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

Check 09/15/2025 3234 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 1,425.00

Check 09/15/2025 3235 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 1,543.75

Check 09/15/2025 3236 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 2,320.00

Check 09/15/2025 3237 10-GSP Implementation / PMAs Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 4,552.50

Total GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. 9,841.25

Los Alamos CSD

Check 09/15/2025 3238 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 200.00

Total Los Alamos CSD 200.00

TOTAL 18,789.13



 San Antonio Basin GSA

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 August 2025

Type Date Num Account Split Amount

BERTOUX & COMPANY

Check 08/13/2025 3225 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 5,000.00

Total BERTOUX & COMPANY 5,000.00

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck

Check 08/13/2025 3226 05-Legal Counsel Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 459.00

Total Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 459.00

Carrie Troup, C.P.A.

Check 08/13/2025 3231 02-Accountant Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 750.00

Total Carrie Troup, C.P.A. 750.00

GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

Check 08/13/2025 3227 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 6,162.50

Check 08/13/2025 3228 10-GSP Implementation / PMAs Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 4,022.50

Check 08/13/2025 3229 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 5,617.50

Total GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. 15,802.50

Los Alamos CSD

Check 08/13/2025 3230 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 200.00

Total Los Alamos CSD 200.00

TOTAL 22,211.50



 San Antonio Basin GSA

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 July 2025

Type Date Num Account Split Amount

BERTOUX & COMPANY

Check 07/13/2025 3215 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 5,000.00

Check 07/13/2025 3216 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 239.88

Total BERTOUX & COMPANY 5,239.88

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck

Check 07/13/2025 3217 05-Legal Counsel Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 122.00

Total Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 122.00

Carrie Troup, C.P.A.

Check 07/13/2025 3222 02-Accountant Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 725.00

Total Carrie Troup, C.P.A. 725.00

GOLDEN STATE RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

Check 07/01/2025 3214 06-Insurance Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 1,755.00

Total GOLDEN STATE RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 1,755.00

GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC.

Check 07/13/2025 3219 10-GSP Implementation / PMAs Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 2,616.25

Check 07/13/2025 3220 04-Monitoring Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 13,816.95

Total GSI WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. 16,433.20

Los Alamos CSD

Check 07/13/2025 3221 01Admininstrative Exp/Office Ex Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 200.00

Total Los Alamos CSD 200.00

WALLACE GROUP

Check 07/13/2025 3223 10-GSP Implementation / PMAs Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 416.00

Check 07/13/2025 3224 10-GSP Implementation / PMAs Community Bank of SM -ACCT 9006 690.46

Total WALLACE GROUP 1,106.46

TOTAL 25,581.54
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Donna Glass

From: Director SABGSA <admin@sanantoniobasingsa.org>

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:40 PM

To: Donna Glass; Carrie Troup

Subject: SABGSA Fund Request + Invoices

Attachments: Bertoux & Co - Invoice 25-009 September 2025.pdf; Brownstein - Invoice #1054969.pdf; 

GSI - Invoice #748.022-8 Qtrly Monitoring.pdf; GSI - Invoice #748.024-2 Veg Trimming.pdf; 

GSI - Invoice #748.025-3 On-Call.pdf; GSI - Invoice #748.026-3 Well Reg Review.pdf; LACSD 

- Invoice #202510.pdf; SABGSA Invoices for Payment 10-13-25.xlsx; Wallace Group - 

Invoice #0066116.pdf

Hi Donna:   SABGSA's invoices for this month total $31,249.56.  I'd like to request a fund transfer for that amount, 

please.  The invoices and spreadsheet are attached.  

  

Hi Carrie:  I've uploaded these to your Dropbox folder - October 2025 under Invoices.  Please send your invoice and the 

GSA's Sept financials when they're ready. 

  

Thanks to you both! 

 

 

 

Stephanie Bertoux 

Executive Director, San Antonio Basin GSA 

 
(805) 451-0841 

https://sanantoniobasingsa.org/  
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October 16, 2025.
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Donna Glass

From: Director SABGSA <admin@sanantoniobasingsa.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2025 7:46 AM

To: Donna Glass; Carrie Troup

Subject: SABGSA Fund Request + Invoices

Attachments: Bertoux & Co - Invoice 25-008 August 2025.pdf; Brownstein - Invoice #1051493.pdf; GSI - 

Invoice #0748.026-2 Well Reg Review.pdf; GSI - Invoice #748.022-7 Qtrly Monitoring.pdf; 

GSI - Invoice #748.024-1 Veg Trimming.pdf; GSI - Invoice #748.025-2 On-Call Services.pdf; 

LACSD - Invoice #202509.pdf; SABGSA Invoices for Payment 09-10-25.xlsx; SB 

Reimbursement - Domain Renewal 08-18-25.pdf; Troup - Invoice #0825GSA.pdf

Hi Donna:   SABGSA's invoices for this month total $18,789.13.  I'd like to request a fund transfer for that amount, 

please.  The invoices and spreadsheet are attached.  

  

Hi Carrie:  I've uploaded these to your Dropbox folder - September 2025 under Invoices.   

  

Thanks to you both! 

 

 

 

Stephanie Bertoux 

Executive Director, San Antonio Basin GSA 

 
(805) 451-0841 

https://sanantoniobasingsa.org/  

dglass1028@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Approved by District Manager on
September 11, 2025.
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Donna Glass

From: Director SABGSA <admin@sanantoniobasingsa.org>

Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2025 1:05 PM

To: Donna Glass; Carrie Troup

Subject: SABGSA Fund Request

Attachments: Bertoux & Co - Invoice 25-007 July 2025.pdf; Brownstein - Invoice #1045990.pdf; GSI - 

Invoice #748.022-6 Quaterly Monitoring.pdf; GSI - Invoice #748.025-1 On-Call.pdf; GSI - 

Invoice #748.026-1 Well Reg Review.pdf; LACSD - Invoice #202507.pdf; SABGSA Invoices 

for Payment 08-12-25.xlsx; Troup - Invoice #0725GSA.pdf

Hi Donna:   SABGSA's invoices for this month total $22,211.50.  I'd like to request a fund transfer for that amount, 

please.  The invoices and spreadsheet are attached.  I'll forward the GSA's July financials later this week. 

  

Hi Carrie:  I've uploaded these to your Dropbox folder - August 2025 under Invoices.   

  

Thanks to you both! 

 

 

 

Stephanie Bertoux 

Executive Director, San Antonio Basin GSA 

 
(805) 451-0841 

https://sanantoniobasingsa.org/  

dglass1028@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Approved by District Manager on
August 14, 2025.
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November 3, 2025  

 

TO:  Members of the Independent Special District Selection Committee 

SUBJECT: Nominations for one Regular Special District Member to Santa Barbara LAFCO;  

CALL FOR NOMINATIONS FOR AND NOTICE OF ELECTION FOR LAFCO 

REGULAR SPECIAL DISTRICT MEMBERS 

This is a Call for Nominations of one Regular Special District Member to serve as the special 

district members on LAFCO.  It is recommended that this be placed on your Board’s Agenda.  

The Committee is made up of the presiding officer of each district; however, if a presiding 

officer is unable to participate, a district board may appoint one of its members as an 

alternate to participate in the presiding officer’s place, a copy of the meeting minutes 

showing the appointment needs to be presented along with your nomination form.   

A Nomination Form is attached and must be filled out and signed by the presiding officer 

of a district or, if that person is unable to participate, then by his or her alternate as 

designated by the district board. (See GC § 56332.)   Nominations are requested by no 

later than January 2, 2026.   

 

1. Nominations for one LAFCO Regular Special District Member.  The current term 

of office of the current Regular Special District Member ends on March 1, 2026. The 

term of office shall be four years or until the appointment and qualification of his or 

her successor. The new term of office ends on March 1, 2030. 

 

2. Voting Requirements.  The Independent Special District Selection Committee consist 

of the presiding officer of the legislative body of each independent special district.  

If the presiding officer of an independent special district is unable to participate 

in the nomination process or an election, the legislative body of the district may 

appoint one of its members as an alternate to participate in the presiding officer’s 

place. A copy of the meeting minutes showing the appointment needs to be 

presented along with your nomination form and future ballot. 

 

http://www.sblafco.org/
http://www.sblafco.org/
http://www.sblafco.org/


3. Nomination Period and Voting Period. The Nomination Period will end on January 

2, 2026. Following the nomination period, unless there is only one nominee for a seat, 

ballots containing the names of quailified nominees will be mailed to each eligible 

special district. The voting period will be up to to 45-days.  

 

4. Quorum; Majority Vote; Possible Runoff Election. There are 38 special districts. For 

the election to be valid, at least 19 valid votes must be received. Election shall be by a 

majority of those voting, and not by plurality. In the event that a nominee does not 

receive a majority of votes cast, a runoff election shall be held between the two 

nominees receiving the highest number of votes.  

Notice: There will be no election if pursuant to Government Code section 56332(c)(2), 

“[at] the end of the nomination period, if only one candidate is nominated for a vacant 

seat, that candidate shall be deemed appointed” to the Commission. 

Nominations for one Regular Special District Member should be submitted to the LAFCO 

Executive Officer, at the following address or emailed by January 2, 2026 Nomination 

Forms are attached to this notice.  

Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission 

  105 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara CA  93101 

  Email Address: lafco@sblafco.org 

Please contact the LAFCO office if you have any questions.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Mike Prater 

Executive Officer 

 

Enc. 

mailto:lafco@sblafco.org
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